RESOLUTION NO.	17-
----------------	-----

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ERIE, COLORADO AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF ERIE TO DONATE USE OF THE ERIE COMMUNITY CENTER MEETING ROOM FOR THE ANNUAL LOCAL HISTORY SERIES SPONSORED BY THE ERIE COMMUNITY LIBRARY AND THE ERIE HISTORICAL SOCIETY; AND SETTING FORTH DETAILS IN RELATION THERETO

WHEREAS, the Erie Community Library and the Erie Historical Society are nonprofits organizations which benefit the Community of Erie; and

WHEREAS, the Erie Community Library and the Erie Historical Society, have submitted a written Community Organization Grant Request form for use of the Erie Community Center for Annual Local History Series; and

WHEREAS, the Town wishes to make a donation in support of this event; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF ERIE, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Town of Erie be and is hereby authorized and directed to donate the use of the Erie Community Center as requested by the Erie Community Library and the Erie Historical Society.

Section 2. That this donation is found to be in the best interest of the Town of Erie, and necessary for the preservation of the public health and safety.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 24TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017, BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF ERIE, COLORADO.

	TOWN OF ERIE, a Colorado municipal corporation
	By:
	Tina Harris-Mayor
ATTEST:	
Nancy J. Parker, CMC, Town Clerk	